V7o) _
Ao Meld

CNC Dreining & Frassning

Overensstemmelseserklzering

Dato 20. april 2023

KB Metal erkleerer hermed at:

FKM PEHD 500, er egnet og godkendt til kontakt med fgdevarer i henhold til gaeldende direktiver,

Forordning 1935/2004 angdende FKM-materialer.
Bekendtggrelse 1248/2018 angdende FKM-materialer.
Forordning 2023/2006 angdende GMP-procedurer.

Forordning 10/2011 angdende overensstemmelseserklaeringer.

Ovenstdende suppleret med informationer i vedhaeftede erklaeringer fra vores leverandgrer.

Vi erklzerer samtidigt at emnerne vi bearbejder ud fra de indkgbte FKM-materialer, bliver handteret og
produceret uden materialet bliver forurenet med ikke fgdevaregodkendte stoffer.

Det er KB Metals ansvar, at sikre sporbarheden péd de emner vi leverer til kunden.

Dette dokument er gyldig sd laenge vedhaeftede leverandgr erklaeringer er gyldige.

nnet Bager Nielsen

Ke
%;/ B Wik

Administrerende Direktgr

KB Metal, Energivej 9, 9300 Saby



Riichling Industrial

Declaration of Compliance
for products made of plastic intended to come
into contact with foodstuffs

Raéchling Engineering Plastics SE & Co. KG
Réchlingstr. 1

D-49733 Haren/Germany

Tel. +49 5934 701-0

Fax +49 5934 701-300
info@roechling-plastics.com
www.roechling.com

Product: Polystone® D natural

We herewith confirm that the semi-finished product mentioned above is in compliance with the requirements
of the following regulations:

e (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and the Council dated 27 October 2004 applicable
for materials and goods destined to come into contact with foodstuffs and for revocation of the
directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC, Gazette of the European Communities L 338/4 dated 13
November 2004, modified by Appendix No 5.17 of the regulation (EC) No 596/2009 dated 18" June
2009, Gazette of the European Communities L 188 dated 18" July 2009, article 3

e« Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code (Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code — LFBG) in the version
of the notification of 22" of August 2011 (BGBI. Ip. 1770), last amendment by article 1 of the Directive
of 3¢ August 2012 (BGBI. P. 1708), §§ 30 and 31

Furthermore, the product meets the requirements of

¢ (EC) No 10/2011 of the Commission dated 14t January 2011 on plastic materials and articles to come
into contact with food, Gazette of the European Communities L 21/1 dated 15" January 2011, last
amendments by Commission Regulations (EU) No 2019/1338 dated 8" August 2019, Gazette of the
European Communities L 209/5 dated 9t August 2019

e Decree on Consumer Goods in the version of the communication of 23 of December 1997 (BGBI.
1998 | p.5), last modification by Article 5 of the Decree of 13" December 2011 (BGBI. | p. 2720)

regarding the composition and the migration behaviour

The manufacturing of the product mentioned above is carried out according to the method ,Good
Manufacturing Practice (GMP), corresponding to the regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of December 2006
applicable for the good manufacturing practice for materials and goods destined to come into contact with
foodstuffs.

According to the regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, the traceability of our products is guaranteed at all levels
and is carried out by means of the production number inscribed on the product label or the accompanying
documents.

Testing conditions for migration tests based on the application

The product was tested according to the methods for “examination of utensils* by means of several samples,
according to the regulation B 80.30, 1 to 3 (EC) of the Official List of testing procedures according to § 64
LFBG (Germany), as well as the series of standards EN 1186, EN 13130 and CEN/TS 14234 “materials and
goods in contact with foodstuffs — plastics®.

Erstellt am: 01.03.2012
Letzte Anderung vom:  27.07.2020 — design Version: 05
Druckdatum: 19.02.2021 Seite: 1von3



R'dchling Industrial

Product: Polystone® D natural

According to the general rules for migration tests, the total migration and the specific migrations of individual
substances were determined by using food simulants and pre-defined testing conditions (time/temperature).
The overall migration as well as the specific migration does not exceed the legal limits set out in directive
(EC) No 10/2011 when used as specified in table 1.

Table 1 - Determination of migration behavior

Testing simulant -&?;t;?tg;:';g:tﬁg Intended contact with foodstuffs
; P 2h, 100°C Any long-term contact at room
3 weight % acetic acid ; y long
ghea 10d, 50°C temperature of up to 6 months and
10 vol.% ethanol 2h, 100°C any storage condition under freezing
" and cooling conditions; including hot
95 vol. % ethanol as substitute for fat 108,.39°C filing and / or heating at 70 ° C for up
10d, 50°C to 2 hours or at 100 ° C for up to 15
Olive ol 2h, 100°C minutes.

Ratio of the surface in contact with the foodstuff to volume (S/V), used to determine the compliance of the
material:
_ 2,4 dm?

T 390ml

<|

The following substances with restrictions and/or specification are used in the product mentioned above:

Name of the substance CAS Restrictions
Irganox 1076 2082-79-3 SML= < 6 mg/kg

SML = specific migration limit in food or in food simulant
QMA = max. permitted quantity in the finished material or article expressed as mg per 6 dm? of the surface in contact with foodstuffs.

The following substances*, which are also approved as food additives (,Dual use®), may be contained in the
product mentioned above (EC directives 89/107/EEC, 95/2/EC).

Name of the substance CAS Restrictions

* as far as information concerning this point is included in the conformity documents made available by the raw material producer

Notes to NIAS (non-intentional added substances):

As part of the conformity assessment, studies on non-intentional added substances (NIAS) were performed
by means of GC-MS screenings on representative selected test samples. Corresponding documents are
available to us and can be submitted on request.

The quality Polystone® D natural can be used safely for the manufacture of finished products for companies
which are preparing and processing foodstuffs. The finished products may stand in direct contact with all
types of food as far the quality Polystone® D natural is concerned. It is important that the above-mentioned
contact times and temperatures are not exceeded regarding the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

Erstellt am: 01.03.2012
Letzte Anderung vom:  27.07.2020 — design Version: 05
Druckdatum: 19.02.2021 Seite: 2von3



R3ch|ing Industrial

Product: Polystone® D natural

Rochling Industrial

This document is automatically generated and valid without signature.

General Information

The formulas of the materials listed in the declarations of conformity have been subjected to extensive migration tests with different
stimulants by an independent an accredited institute in compliance with EU 10/2011. The tests were carried out on mechanically
processed samples of our semi-finished products.

Furthermore, it has been assured that generally only such raw materials are used for the material where the appropriate verifications
of suitability (supporting documents) have been provided by the raw material supplier or that can be disclosed to an approved third
party (test institute/laboratory) by means of an agreement of confidentiality on the part of the raw material supplier.

It remains the responsibility of the customer to determine the suitability of the plastic articles produced from or with our
products for their intended use or rather under the respective conditions of use (contact time, contact temperature for the
respective type of foodstuff). In addition to the general suitability for use of the material (e.g. chemical resistance to the
cleaning agent used), such responsibility also includes observation of the migration limits in the event the actual contact
conditions exceed or deviate from the “intended food contact” laid down in our declaration of conformity.

The products mentioned, are not suitable for medical or dental applications.

Organoleptic Testing:

In the case of coloured grades (all materials not of natural colour), determination of colour fastness was carried out in accordance
with the method for testing the colour fastness of articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs that are made of coloured
plastic and other polymers, 24" Communication on the testing of plastics: Bundesgesundheitsblatt 15, 285 (1972). 3% acetic acid,
10% ethanol and Isooctan as substitute for fat were used as test stimulants. Resuit: the colouring is colourfast when in contact with all
test stimulants.

Organoleptic (odor, taste) tests were performed using mineral water at 2 hours 70°C. Just discernible smell deviation and weak taste
deviation were detected.

The above-mentioned information is based on the current state of our knowledge (see date of issue or change in the footer). It is the
responsibility of the recipient/user of our products to ensure that all existing laws and regulations are observed. This declaration will
be reassessed in the event of any changes in laws, regulations and directives, raw materials, formulas, processing procedures or the
like.

On request of the customer our semi-finished products can be finished in our in-house cutting department. This declaration covers
semi-finished products in the above-mentioned quality that can be cut to the desired size by means of sawing and/or planing (without
the use of cooling lubricants). Cooling lubricant is used during grinding. The impact of the cooling lubricant on the migration properties
was not tested in our process stage; this should be taken into consideration in the downstream process step.

Liability claims against the issuer of this declaration of conformity related to damage of a material, immaterial or ideal nature and
caused by the usage or non-usage of the information offered or by the usage of defective and/or incomplete information are excluded
on principle.

*In the event of changes new declarations are published on our websife www.roechling.com, earlier declarations are then
automatically rendered invalid.

Erstellt am: 01.03.2012
Letzte Anderung vom:  27.07.2020 — design Version: 05
Druckdatum: 19.02.2021 Seite: 3von3



7Y

VINK PLAST
PLAST

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR SEMI-FINISHED PRODUCTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH
FOOD

Date of issue: 1. September 2022
Vink Plast ApS hereby declare that:

VINK® PE 500 FCM natural (PE HMW) plates and finished parts machined from these products by
Vink Plast ApS 2):

European Union

= Comply with the requirements of the articles 3, 11(5), 15 and 17 of the regulation (EC) no. 1935/2004

= Comply with the relevant requirements in Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as amended up to and inclusive the commission
Regulation (EU) no. 2020/1245

=  Are manufactured and handled according to good manufacturing practice (GMP) as set out in the (EC) 2023/2006 of
22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with
food.

= Comply with declaration 681/2020/DK

Based on the migration tests performed on the products according to Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as amended, the overall
migration as well as the specific migration does not exceed the legal limits set out in Regulation (EU) 10/2011, when
used as specified below.

Specification on the intended use of the products:

= Type(s) of food intended to come into repeated contact with the material:
o All types of food.
=  Type(s) of food not intended to come into repeated contact with the material:
o Not applicable
= Time and temperature of treatment and storage when in contact with the food:
- Overall migration tests run under the standardized testing conditions in
o OMB3in 10 % ethanol (v/v) and 3 % acetic acid (w/v) and vegetable oil
- Specific migration tests run in
o 3% acetic acid (2 h, 70 °C)
o 10 % ethanol (2 h, 70 °C)
> Vegetable oil (2 h, 70 °C)
= Ratio of food contact surface area to volume (S/V) used to establish the compliance of the Products:
- S/V=4dm%kg

The following substances, subject to restrictions under Regulation EU 10/2011 as amended, is used in the products:

Chemical name of the substances Restriction

1-hexene (CAS no. 592-41-6) SML = 3 mg/kg

1-dodence (CAS no. 112-41-4) SML = 0,05 mglkg

1-tetradecene (CAS no. 1120-36-1) SML = 0,05 mg/kg

Zinc stearate Group SML = 5 mg/kg expressed as zinc
Aluminium SML = 1 mg/kg

Proprietary substances

The following substances, identified as dual use additives under Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as amended, are used in the
products:

Chemical name of the substance

Calcium stearate (CAS no. 1592-23-0)

Vink Plast ApS. .‘QYSTEMCS
Kristrup Engvej 9 %

o

DK-8960 Randers 5@ ; %
TIf. +45 89 11 01 00 — 2
E-mail: info@vink.dk DNV

Web www.vink.dk

180 9001180 #4001
CVR 12559976




/

VINK PLAST
PLAST

A risk assessment of the Non-Listed Substances (NLS), such as catlysts and Non-Intentionally Added Substances
(NIAS), such as reaction and degradation products has been performed in accordance with Article 3 of the Framework
Regulation ((EU) 1935/2004) and article 19 of the Plastic Regulation ((EU) 10/2011) based on the conditions mentioned
above.

United States

We hereby provide the following information based on the compliance status of materials used at present by the
producer for the manufacture of the stock shapes mentioned above, as set out in the regulations that apply in the United
States of America (FDA) for plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs:

- PE 500 FCM natural (PE HMW) complies with the requirements of the FDA regulations 21 CFR § 177.1520
“Olefin polymers,” as well as with those of other applicable FDA regulations.

PE 500 FCM natural (PE HMW) stock shapes may basically be used for the manufacture of articles or
components of articles intended for repeated food-contact use with all types of food types | to IX under
conditions of use C to H as defined in tables 1 and 2 in 21 CFR 176.170(c) respectively.

It remains the responsibility of the customer putting the plastic article manufactured from the products into the intended
use, to assess the final suitability of the plastics material for the intended food contact application; i.e. checking if the
physical properties of the plastics material make it suitable for the intended application, checking compliances of the
finished plastic article with the relevant migration limits, checking for possible influence of the plastics material on the
composition and/or organoleptic properties of the contacting foodstuff, etc.

Notes:

) This declaration expires 5 years after its date of issus or in case of regulatory or compositional changes which require reevaluation. Please always
contact Vink Plast’ customer service for latest version. For information about available dimensions, please contact Vink Plast’ customer service.

2 Reguation (EC) no. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and the Council of 27 Oclober 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC - Article 16.

3 Overall migration tests in vegetable oil under the standardized testing conditions OM3 being replaced by tests in isooctane (0,5h, 40 °C) and 95 % ethanol
(2h, 60 °C) in accordance with Directive 82/711EEC as vegetable oll is technically not feasible with the used methods of analysis.

4 Substances subject to restrictions under Regulation EU 10/2011 as amended are used in the products. Upon request, the identity of these substances
can be disclosed to third parties (e.g. test laboratories) under the terms of a Non-Disclosure Agreement.

Jan Bysgk Morten Grue Jakobsen

it & 4—

HSE- & CSR-Manager Business Unit Director
Vink Plast ApS. Vink Plast ApS.

Vink Plast ApS. < SYSTEM
Kristrup Engvej 9 (g}xﬁ\ RS
DK-8960 Randers S@ ¥
TIf. +45 89 11 01 00 3 P ]
E-mail: info@vink.dk DNV
Web www.vink.dk

CVR 12559976

3
noeS®

150 9001150 14001



